RESOLUTION
OF THE
STATE ADMINISTRATOR AND THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
RESOLUTION # 0809-013¢

APPROVING AMENDED AND/OR NEW MASTER AGREEMENTS OR CONTRACT AND
INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS WITH NON-PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND/OR
NON-PUBLIC AGENCIES FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR
2008-2009 :

WHEREAS, because of changing service needs of Special Education Students, it is
necessary to provide greater programmatic and administrative flexibility to meet the needs
of such students; and

WHEREAS, non-Public Schools and Non-Public Agencies are certified by the state to
provide specialized educational services in a setting for Special Education Pupils that the
District is not presently capable of providing "in-house;" and

WHEREAS, the number of students requiring services from Non-Public Schools and Non-
Public Agencies have surpassed the current maximum cumulative total approved on
October 8" 2008 and November 19, 2008, respectively,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the State Administrator approves a Master
Agreement or Contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel on
behalf of the District, with each nonpublic school or non public agency listed in
Attachmenis "A" and "B" not to exceed the new or amended dollar maximum listed in said
attachments to this Resolution and provided the revised cumulative total of all such
Master Agreements or Contracts, at any time, do not exceed a cumulative total of
$12,813,637.00 for fiscal Year 2008-2009; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the State Administrator further approves revised,
amended or new Individual Service Agreements for an identified special education pupil,
subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, on behalf of the District, -
with said non-public schools or non-public agencies, named in Attachments "A" and "B"
provided the cumulative total of all such Individual Service Agreements with said non-
public school or non-public agency named does not exceed the maximum amount stated
in the approved new or amended Master Agreement or Contract with said non-public
school or agency as authorized by this Resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if either of the Master Agreement or Individual Service
Agreement regarding expenditure of Special Education funds are, or shall be deemed,
contrary to the federal or state law, or rules and/or regulations, the District shalt conform
such Agreements to such laws, rules and/or regulations; and




BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution supercedes Resolution No. 0809-0048.
approved October 8, 2008 and Resolution 0809-0067 approved November 18, 2008.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and corfect copy of a Resolution adopted
by the State Administrator at publicly noticed Regular Meeting of the Stale Administrator
and / or Board of Education held February 11, 2009.

| — Q Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. |
File ID Number 09-0402
Edgar Rakestraw Introduction Date | 2-11-09

Secretary, Enactment Number [Hg. 9240

State Administrator and Board of Education Enactment Date 2410 7

Attachments Aand B



Attachment A — Non-Public Agencies

Non-Public Agency Name

Total Approved
10/8/08

Total

Approved
11/19/08

New Revised
Amount

Alphavista Services, Inc. $200,000 $400,000
Ann Martin Center - - $12,500
Augmentative Communication & $1,000 - $1,000
Technical Services

Autism Collaborative Therapies - $20,000 $20,000
Bay Area Speech & Language - $52,000 $52,000
Consultants

Bay Area Translations, Inc. [Language $10,000 - $18,000
People)

Behavior Analysts/Star School $200,000 - $250,000
Behavioral Counseling and Research $130,000 - $260,000
Center

BlA-Behavioral Intervention Assoc. $25,000 - $55,000
Bilingual Therapies [related to ProCare) $100,000 - $115,000
Career Staff Unlimited, Inc. $16,480 - $55,000
Center for Accessible Technology $3,000 - $5,000
Columbus Educational Services - $120,000 $120,000
Communication Works/CW Speech & $80,000 - $200,000
Language Pathologists, Inc.

Dori Maxon Pediatric Contracting $10,000 - $58,500
Services

Ed Support Services $89,000 - $198,000
Faucette Micro Systems, Inc, - $20,000 $20,000
Floor Time Services - $30,000 $30,000
Gjestson, Anne Marie [P.L.AY.] $14,000 - $14,000
Global Communications Services $70,000 - $260,000
Happy Talkers - - $20,000
Hearing and Speech Center of Northern $8,000 - $14,000
CA

Independent Speech Pathology Network $75,000 - $150,000
Lanugage 411 $3,000 - $5,000
Maxim Hllhcare Services $140,000 - $340,000
Pacific Child & Family Associates $15,000 - $88,000
ProCare Therapy, Inc. [related to Bilingual $80,000 - $115,000
therapies]

Quality Behavioral Outcomes [QBQ) $100,000 - $150,000
Si Si Puede Behavioral Intervention, Inc. $66,000 - $66,000
SLPS-Speech & Language Professional $120,000 - $243,000
Service

Speech Pathology Group $850,000 - $1,200,000
Springback Learning Center $10,000 - $15,000
STE Consultants $110,000 - $536,000
Stepping Stones Center for Autistic $12,000 - $20,000
Spectrum Disorders, Inc

Supplemental Health Care - $125,000 $125,000
Teach Social Silicon Valley - - $16,500
Total $ 2,573,980 $367,000 $5,247,500




Attachment B — Non-Public Schools

Non-Public School Name

Total Approved

Revised
Amount

Anova, Inc $23,000 $40,000
Avalon Academy, The $55,000 $55,000
Boulder Creek Academy $25,000 $5738
Bridge School, The $30,000 $60,000
CEID-Center for Early Intervention ¢on Deafnes: $22 000 $32,000
Children's Learning Center $750,000 $750,000
Copper Hills Youth Center $27,635 $34,835
Devereux Fundation, The [Florida 08-09) $20,000 $20,000
Edgewood Center for Children & Families $10,000 $225,000
Erikson School/Learning Center of Northern C, $31,000 $92,500
Excelsior Youth Center $10,000 $32,000
Fred Finch Youth Center $275,000 $400,000
La Cheim School $275,000 $300,000
Lane Education (Lane Educational and Resour $30,000 $20,000
Lincoln Child Center $1,000,000 $1,500,000
Milestones $15,000 $32,000
North Valley Schoo! $70,000 $98,000
Qak Hill School of California, The $27,500 $47.500
Orion Academy $20,000 $57,000
Raskob Institute $35,000 $71,760
Red Rock Canyon School $31,000 $62,500
Rise Institute-Resrch in Spec Ed $25,000 $40,000
Seneca Center $800,000 $1,500,000
Spectrum Center $1,300,000 $1,300,000
Springstone School, The $25,000 $50,000
Stanbridge Academy $75,000 $75,000
Star Academy $25,000 $55,000
Stars High School $75,000 $170,000
(TLC) True to Life Child & Family Srvcs/Journey High

School $10,000 $35,000
UHS of Provo Canyon School $25,000 $5,304
Via Center $200,000 $400,000
Youth Care of Utah/Pine Ridge Academy $22,500 30
Schools' Totals-all columns: | $5.364,635 $7,566,137




